MedStar Health, Inc. POLICY AND PROCEDURE MANUAL

Policy Number: PA.075.MH Last Review Date: 11/08/2018 Effective Date: 01/01/2019

PA.075.MH – Lymphedema Pumps and Appliances

This policy applies to the following lines of business:

- ✓ MedStar Employee (Select)
- ✓ MedStar CareFirst PPO

MedStar Health considers **Lymphedema pumps and appliances** medically necessary for the following indications:

Non-segmented Compressor or Segmented Compressor Without Calibrated Gradient Pressure (E0650/E0651)_are covered when all of the following criteria are met:

General Coverage Criteria:

- The device is prescribed by a physician And
- 2. The device is used with appropriate physician oversight

Specific Coverage Criteria:

Treatment of Lymphedema:

Member has had a four week trial of conservative therapy and the treating provider has determined that there has been no significant improvement in symptoms. The trial must include elevation of the limb exercise and an appropriate compression garment.

- Chronic Venous Insufficiency (CVI):
 - Member has had a six month trial of conservative therapy for the treatment of one or more venous stasis ulcers and the treating provider has determined that no significant improvement in symptoms.

Segmented Pneumatic Compressor with Calibrated Gradient Pressure (E0652)

A segmented device with manual control of the pressure in each chamber is considered medically necessary only if there is clear documentation of medical necessity in the individual case. It will be covered if the following criteria are met:

 Member meets general coverage criteria and only if there is clear documentation of medical necessity in the individual case.



Policy Number: PA.075.MH Last Review Date: 11/08/2018 Effective Date: 01/01/2019

NOTE: For Segmented Pneumatic Compressor With Calibrated Gradient Pressure (i.e., Flexitouch® Biotouch Massage Therapy System and Lympha Press® pumps, etc.) for specific anatomical locations such as treatment of perineal, chest or trunk edema there must be a documented evaluation by a Certified Lymphedema Therapist before a Medical Director reviews the case. The CLT should not recommend a specific brand product but support the need for the device.

Pneumatic Compression Appliances

When the compression (lymphedema) pump is deemed medically necessary, the accompanying compression garments will be covered.

Limitations/Exclusions

- 1. Prior to billing of pump or appliance, the supplier must have a signed and dated order. Lymphedema Pumps must be rented for one month and documentation submitted for review and evaluation of continued medically necessary before purchase is considered.
- 2. For an item to be covered, there must be a documented face-to-face encounter conducted by the physician, physician assistant, nurse practitioner, or clinical nurse specialist within six months prior to written order. For a segmented device with manual control of the pressure in each chamber, payment will be based on the allowance for the least costly medically appropriate alternative, unless medical necessity is documented in the individual case.
- 3. Full coverage and payment for a segmented device with manual control of the pressure in each chamber will be made only when there is documentation that the individual has unique characteristics that prevent satisfactory pneumatic compression treatment using a non-segmented device with a segmented appliance/sleeve or a segmented device without manual control of the pressure in each chamber.

Background

Lymphedema is the swelling of a part of the body such as an arm or leg that is the result of excessive lymph fluid accumulation as a result of impaired lymphatic system function or excessive production of lymphatic fluid.

Lymphedema can be divided into two broad classes, primary lymphedema or secondary lymphedema. Secondary is much more common and may result from destruction or damage to lymphatic system from surgery or disease such as spread of malignant tumors. The most common cause of secondary is breast cancer surgery. Between 5% and 77% of patients undergoing this surgery are affected with the higher rates occurring in patients who also underwent radiation therapy. Primary lymphedema is uncommon and may be caused by congenital anomalies.



Policy Number: PA.075.MH Last Review Date: 11/08/2018 Effective Date: 01/01/2019

Chronic venous insufficiency (CVI) of the lower extremities is a condition caused by abnormalities of the venous wall and valves. It leads to obstruction or reflux of blood flow in the veins.

Pneumatic Compression Devices, or Lymphedema Pumps, are electric pneumatic pumps with an inflatable arm or leg garment that assist in facilitating the movement of fluid from the limbs into body cavity.

The three most common types of pneumatic compression pumps include: non-segmented pneumatic compressors, segmented pneumatic compressor without calibrated gradient pressure, and segmented pneumatic compressor with calibrated gradient pressure

Codes:

HCPCS codes covered if selection criteria are met (If Appropriate):		
Code	Description	
E0650	Pneumatic compressor, non-segmental home model	
E0651	Pneumatic compressor, segmental home model without calibrated gradient pressure	
E0652	Pneumatic compressor, segmental home model with calibrated gradient pressure	
E0655	Non-segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, half arm	
E0656	Segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, trunk	
E0657	Segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, chest	
E0660	Non-segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, full leg	
E0665	Non-segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, full arm	
E0666	Non-segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, half leg	
E0667	Segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, full leg	
E0668	Segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, full arm	
E0669	Segmental pneumatic appliance for use with pneumatic compressor, half leg	
E0671	Segmental gradient pressure pneumatic appliance, full leg	



Policy Number: PA.075.MH Last Review Date: 11/08/2018 Effective Date: 01/01/2019

E0672	Segmental gradient pressure pneumatic appliance, full arm
E0673	Segmental gradient pressure pneumatic appliance, half leg

References

- Berliner E, Ozbilgin B, Zarin A. A systematic review of pneumatic compression for treatment of chronic venous insufficiency and venous ulcers. J Vasc Surg. 2003 Mar; 37(3): 539-544. http://ac.els-cdn.com/S0741521402752440/1-s2.0-S0741521402752440-main.pdf? tid=c2d8a322-36a1-11e3-878a-00000aab0f26&acdnat=1381955593 6b65e8f51748442a195e21949c187204
- Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determination (LCD) No. L33829. Pneumatic compression devices. (Contractor NHIC, Corp.). Revision Effective Date: 01/01/2017. https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-details.aspx?LCDId=33829&ver=32&CoverageSelection=Both&ArticleType=All&PolicyType=Final&s=All&KeyWord=Pneumatic+compression+devices&KeyWordLookUp=Title&KeyWordSearchType=And&bc=gAAAACAAAAAAAAAA3d%3d&
- Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Medicare Learning Network (MLN) Matters No. MM8304- Revised. Detailed written orders and face-to-face encounters. Effective Date July 1, 2013. Last revised: December 21, 2015. http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/MM8304.pdf
- 5. Hayes. Health Technology Brief. Pneumatic Compression Devices for Treatment of Peripheral Lymphedema. Archived Jan 09, 2009.
- 6. Hayes. Search & Summary. Flexitouch System for Lymphedema. Publication Date Jan 30, 2017. Archived February 21, 2018.
- 7. Kunimoto B, Cooling M, Gulliver W, et al. Best practice for the prevention and treatment of venous leg ulcers. Ostomy/Wound Management 2001 Feb: 47(2); 34-50, 48-50. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/11235498
- 8. Lymphedema Association of North America (LANA). Frequently Asked Questions: What are the Requirements to be Eligible to Sit for the LANA exam. Accessed: 10/31/2018. http://www.clt-lana.org/faq.html
- Medicare Coverage Issues Manual, Transmittal 150, Section 60-16 Pneumatic Compression Devices. Dated: 12-26-2001. http://www.cms.hhs.gov/transmittals/downloads/R150CIM.pdf



Policy Number: PA.075.MH Last Review Date: 11/08/2018 Effective Date: 01/01/2019

- 10. National Lymphedema Network. Position Statement of the National Lymphedema Network. TOPIC: The Diagnosis and Treatment of Lymphedema. Updated: February 2011. https://lipedemaproject.org/pposition-statement-of-the-national-lymphedemanetworkp-ptopic/
- 11. Sieggreen M, Kline R. Current concepts in lymphedema management. Adv Skin Wound Care. 2004 May;17(4 Pt 1):174-178; quiz 179-180. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/15360026
- 12. Szuba A, Cooke JP, Yousuf S, et al. Decongestive lymphatic therapy for members with cancer-related or primary lymphedema. Am J Med. 2000 Sept;109(4):296-300. http://ac.els-cdn.com/S0002934300005039/1-s2.0-S0002934300005039-main.pdf? tid=b5d97e36-36a0-11e3-b1c8-00000aacb35d&acdnat=1381955142 73708f4aa1848560fcd7d4bce7ec3551
- 13. Tactile Systems Technology Inc. Flexitouch® System: :5000020-000-00 Ref. G Version: 11/2013.
- 14.U.S. Department of Health & Human Services (HHS). Food and Drug Administration (FDA): Premarket Notification. Flexitouch System. 510(k) Premarket Notification – Summary – K062818 – Decision Date: 10/06/2006.https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpmn/pmn.cfm?id=k 062818
- 15.U.S. Department of Health & Human Services (HHS). Food and Drug Administration (FDA):. Flexitouch System. Summary of Safety and Effectiveness. Dated: 10/6/2006. http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf6/K062818.pdf

Disclaimer:

MedStar Health medical payment and prior authorization policies do not constitute medical advice and are not intended to govern or otherwise influence the practice of medicine. The policies constitute only the reimbursement and coverage guidelines of MedStar Health and its affiliated managed care entities. Coverage for services varies for individual members in accordance with the terms and conditions of applicable Certificates of Coverage, Summary Plan Descriptions, or contracts with governing regulatory agencies.

MedStar Health reserves the right to review and update the medical payment and prior authorization guidelines in its sole discretion. Notice of such changes, if necessary, shall be provided in accordance with the terms and conditions of provider agreements and any applicable laws or regulations.

These policies are the proprietary information of Evolent Health. Any sale, copying, or dissemination of said policies is prohibited.



Policy Number: PA.075.MH Last Review Date: 11/08/2018 Effective Date: 01/01/2019

